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Garage
Porch

Coverage w/o porch
Coverage w/ porch

Other structures

Total floor area

Total open to below
Finished basement
Total gross floor area

Coverage Areas
Ground floor

Area Calculations
Villa 11-1 -
Ground Floor
Second Floor

1372 sq ft, 127.46 sq m
1562 sq ft, 145.11 sq m
2934 sq ft, 272.58 sq m

18 sq ft, 1.67 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
2952 sq ft, 274.25 sq m

1372 sq ft, 127.46 sq m
327 sq ft, 30.38 sq m
73 sq ft, 6.78 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
1699 sq ft, 157.84 sq m
1772 sq ft, 164.62 sq m

Garage
Porch

Coverage w/o porch
Coverage w/ porch

Other structures

Total floor area

Total open to below
Finished basement
Total gross floor area

Coverage Areas
Ground floor

Area Calculations
Villa 11-2 -
Ground Floor
Second Floor

1372 sq ft, 127.46 sq m
1548 sq ft, 143.81 sq m
2920 sq ft, 271.28 sq m

18 sq ft, 1.67 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
2938 sq ft, 272.95 sq m

1372 sq ft, 127.46 sq m
327 sq ft, 30.38 sq m
73 sq ft, 6.78 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
1699 sq ft, 157.84 sq m
1772 sq ft, 164.62 sq m

Garage
Porch

Coverage w/o porch
Coverage w/ porch

Other structures

Total floor area

Total open to below
Finished basement
Total gross floor area

Coverage Areas
Ground floor

Area Calculations
Villa 11-3 -
Ground Floor
Second Floor

1352 sq ft, 125.60 sq m
1556 sq ft, 144.56 sq m
2908 sq ft, 270.16 sq m

18 sq ft, 1.67 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
2926 sq ft, 271.83 sq m

1352 sq ft, 125.60 sq m
326 sq ft, 30.29 sq m
88 sq ft, 8.18 sq m
0 sq ft, 0.00 sq m
1678 sq ft, 155.89 sq m
1766 sq ft, 164.07 sq m

Strip Footings
For Singles and Semi-Detached Houses up to 2 storeys
For 8" or 10" foundation walls with 2x8 / 2x10 floor joists
20" wide x 6" thick concrete strip footings below foundation walls.
24" wide x 8" thick concrete strip footings below party walls.

Foundation walls with engineered joists over 16' spans
24" wide x 8" thick concrete strip footings below party walls.

Footings on engineered fill
24" wide x 8" thick concrete strip footings with reinforcing below exterior walls.
30" wide x 8" thick concrete strip footings with reinforcing below party walls.
(refer to the footings details on engineered fill)

Assume the larger footing size when two conditions apply.

Assumed 120 kPa (18 psi) soil bearing capacity or 90 kPa engineered soil fill.  Bearing
capacity to be verified on site.

Concrete Pad Footing Sizes
120 kPa Native Soil 90 kPa Engineered Fill
F1 = 42" x 42" x 18" F1 = 48" x 48" x 20"
F2 = 36" x 36" x 16" F2 = 40" x 40" x 16"
F3 = 30" x 30" x 12" F3 = 34" x 34" x 14"
F4 = 24" x 24" x 12" F4 = 28" x 28" x 12"
F5 = 16" x 16" x 8" F5 = 18" x 18" x 8"

Refer to the floor plans for non-standard footing sizes.

Brick Veneer Cuts
When the brick veneer cut is greater than 26" a 10" thick poured concrete
foundation wall is required.

Exterior Concrete Slabs
All garage slabs, porch slabs, poured concrete stairs and exposed concrete flat
work to be 32 MPa with 5-8% air entrainment.

Steel Angles and Wood Beam Schedules
Brick Veneer Steel Lintels + Wood Lintels and Beams
Label Steel Angle Size (v x h x t) Wood Size (members + w + h)
WL1 = 3 12" x 3 12" x 14" (89 x 89 x 6.4) [2] + 2 - 2 x 8 (2 - 38 x 184) S.P.F. No. 2
WL2 = 4" x 3 12" x 516" (102 x 89 x 7.9) [?] + 2 - 2 x 8 (2 - 38 x 184) S.P.F. No. 2
WL3 = 5" x 3 12" x 516" (127 x 89 x 7.9) [4] + 2 - 2 x 10 (2 - 38 x 235) S.P.F. No. 2
WL4 = 6" x 3 12" x 3 8" (152 x 89 x 9.5) [?] + 2 - 2 x 12 (2 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WL5 = 6" x 4" x 3 8" (152 x 102 x 9.5) [?] + 2 - 2 x 12 (2 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WL6 = 5" x 3 12" x 516" (127 x 89 x 7.9) [4] + 2 - 2 x 12 (2 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WL7 = 5" x 3 12" x 516" (127 x 89 x 7.9) [4] + 3 - 2 x 10 (3 - 38 x 235) S.P.F. No. 2
WL8 = 5" x 3 12" x 516" (127 x 89 x 7.9) [4] + 3 - 2 x 12 (3 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WL9 = 6" x 4" x 3 8" (152 x 102 x 9.5) [?] + 3 - 2 x 12 (3 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2

Wood Lintels and Beams
Label Beam Size (members + w + h)
WB1 = 2 - 2 x 8 (2 - 38 x 184) S.P.F. No. 2
WB2 = 3 - 2 x 8 (3 - 38 x 184) S.P.F. No. 2
WB3 = 2 - 2 x 10 (2 - 38 x 235) S.P.F. No. 2
WB4 = 3 - 2 x 10 (3 - 38 x 235) S.P.F. No. 2
WB5 = 2 - 2 x 12 (2 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WB6 = 3 - 2 x 12 (3 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WB7 = 5 - 2 x 12 (5 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2
WB11 = 4 - 2 x 10 (4 - 38 x 235) S.P.F. No. 2
WB12 = 4 - 2 x 12 (4 - 38 x 286) S.P.F. No. 2

Laminated Veneer Lumber (LVL) Beams
Label Beam Size (members + w + h)
LVL1A = 1 - 1 3 4" x 7 12" (1 - 45 x 184)
LVL1 = 2 - 1 3 4" x 7 12" (2 - 45 x 184)
LVL2 = 3 - 1 3 4" x 7 12" (3 - 45 x 184)
LVL3 = 4 - 1 3 4" x 7 12" (4 - 45 x 184)
LVL4A = 1 - 1 3 4" x 9 12" (1 - 45 x 240)
LVL4 = 2 - 1 3 4" x 9 12" (2 - 45 x 240)
LVL5 = 3 - 1 3 4" x 9 12" (3 - 45 x 240)
LVL5A = 4 - 1 3 4" x 9 12" (4 - 45 x 240)
LVL6A = 1 - 1 3 4" x 11 7 8" (1 - 45 x 300)
LVL6 = 2 - 1 3 4" x 11 7 8" (2 - 45 x 300)
LVL7 = 3 - 1 3 4" x 11 7 8" (3 - 45 x 300)
LVL7A = 4 - 1 3 4" x 11 7 8" (4 - 45 x 300)
LVL8 = 2 - 1 3 4" x 14" (2 - 45 x 356)
LVL9 = 3 - 1 3 4" x 14" (3 - 45 x 356)
LVL9A = 2 - 1 3 4" x 16" (2 - 45 x 406)
LVL9B = 3 - 1 3 4" x 16" (3 - 45 x 406)
LVL10 = 2 - 1 3 4" x 18" (2 - 45 x 456)

Loose Steel Lintels
Label Steel Size (v x h x t)
L1 = 3 12" x 3 12" x 14" (89 x 89 x 6.4) [2]
L2 = 4" x 3 12" x 516" (102 x 89 x 7.9) [?]
L3 = 5" x 3 12" x 516" (127 x 89 x 7.9) [4]
L4 = 6" x 3 12" x 3 8" (152 x 89x 9.5) [?]
L5 = 6" x 4" x 3 8" (152 x 102 x 9.5) [?]
L6 = 7" x 4" x 3 8" (178 x 102 x 9.5) [?]

Glue-Laminated Floor Beams
Label Beam Size (w x h)
GLU1 = 3 18" x 11 7 8" (80 x 300)
GLU2 = 5 18" x 11 7 8" (130 x 300)

Ceramic Tile over Joists
Space conventional floor joists @ 12" o/c below all ceramic tile areas. Provide 1 row
of bridging for spans of 5'-7" and 2 rows for spans greater than 7'-0".

Engineered Roof Trusses
Refer to the roof truss shop drawings for all roof framing information.

Grading
Plans and elevations are not drawn to accurate grade elevations.  Refer to final
grading plan.

Engineered Floor Joists
Refer to the floor framing shop drawings for engineered framing layouts, hardware
and details.

Two Storey Height Wall Details - max. 18'-0" tall
2 - 2 x 6 stud wall nailed together and spaced at 12" o/c full height c/w solid
blocking @ 48" o/c vertical and 716" OSB exterior wall sheathing.

12" 12"

Two Storey Height Wall Detail - max. 20'-2" tall
2 - 1 12" x 5 12" Laminated strand lumber (LSL) 1.5E stud wall glued and nailed together
and spaced at 10" o/c full height c/w solid blocking @ 8'-0" o/c vertical and 716" OSB
exterior wall sheathing.

10" 10"

Two Storey Height Wall Detail - max. 21'-5" tall
2 - 1 12" x 5 12" Laminated strand lumber (LSL) 1.5E stud wall glued and nailed together
and spaced at 9" o/c full height c/w solid blocking @ 8'-0" o/c vertical and 716" OSB
exterior wall sheathing.

9" 9"

Steel Column Notes
C1 = 4" x 4" x 14" HSS w/ 10" x 8" x 12" base plate and 2 - 3 4" dia. anchor bolts.
C2 = 5" x 5" x 14" HSS w/ 12" x 12" x 12" base plate and 4 - 3 4" dia. anchor bolts.

Use 4 bolts for moment connection.

"M" = Moment connection at beam and column = 35 kN-m

Door Schedule
No. Width Ceiling Heights Type

8' to 9' 10' or more
1 2'-10" (34") 6'-8" 8'-0" Insulated entrance door
1A 2'-8" (32") 6'-8" 8'-0" Insulated entrance door
2 2'-8" (32") 6'-8" 8'-0" Wood and glass door
3 2'-8" (32") 6'-8" 8'-0" Exterior slab door
4 2'-8" (32") 6'-8" 8'-0" Interior slab door
5 2'-6" (30") 6'-8" 8'-0" Interior slab door
6 2'-2" (26") 6'-8" 8'-0" Interior slab door
7 1'-6" (18") 6'-8" 8'-0" Interior slab door

Minimum Thermal Performance
The minimum thermal performance of building envelope and equipment shall
conform to the following.

Prescriptive Package A1
Space Heating Fuel Gas

R Max. U R
Component Max. Nominal Min. Effective
Ceiling with Attic Space 60 0.017 59.22
Ceiling without Attic Space 31 0.036 27.65
Exposed Floor 31 0.034 29.80
Walls Above Grade 22 0.059 17.03
Basement Walls 20 ci 0.047 21.12

Below Grade Slab Entire Surface - - -
> 600 mm Below Grade

Heated Slab or Slab 10 0.090 11.13
<= 600 mm Below Grade

Edge of Below Grade Slab
<= 600 mm Below Grade 10

Windows and Sliding Glass Doors Energy rating: 25 Max. U: 0.28
Skylights Max. U: 0.49
Space Heating Equipment Min. AFAU: 96%
HRV Min. SRE: 75%
Domestic Water Heater Min. EF: 0.80

Note: maximum height of wall for this detail is 18'-0" and maximum length is 40'-0".

Note: maximum height of wall for this detail is 20'-2" and maximum length is 40'-0".

Note: maximum height of wall for this detail is 21'-5" and maximum length is 40'-0".

Garage Wall - 2x4 Stud Design
Studs Spacing Maximum Height
2x4 16" o/c 8'-0 (2.44m)
2x4 12" o/c 8'-10" (2.69m)
2-2x4 16" o/c 10'-1" (3.07m)
2-2x4 12" o/c 10'-9" (3.28m)
3-2x4 16" o/c 11'-2" (3.40m)
3-2x4 12" o/c 12'-4" (3.76m)

Notes
1. For roof design snow loads of 2.6kPa
2. Supported roof truss length of 6.0m
3. Supported floor joist length of 2.5m
4. Studs exceeding 3.0m in height shall be installed per OBC 9.23.10.1.(2)

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11-1

749.5 sq ft (69.6 sq m)

3715.6 sq ft (345.2 sq m)

1128.5 sq ft (104.8 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
725.0 sq ft (67.4 sq m)

82.7 sq ft (7.7 sq m)

293.1 sq ft (27.2 sq m)

85.5 sq ft (7.9 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
95.3 sq ft (8.9 sq m)

11.04%

7.89%

7.58%
2.65%
13.15%

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11-2

744.7 sq ft (69.2 sq m)

3696.2 sq ft (343.4 sq m)

1114.0 sq ft (103.5 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
725.0 sq ft (67.4 sq m)

83.1 sq ft (7.7 sq m)

283.9 sq ft (26.4 sq m)

83.5 sq ft (7.8 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
87.8 sq ft (8.2 sq m)

11.15%

7.68%

7.49%
2.65%
12.11%

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11-3

774.9 sq ft (72.0 sq m)

3775.5 sq ft (350.8 sq m)

1145.9 sq ft (106.5 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
742.1 sq ft (68.9 sq m)

93.7 sq ft (8.7 sq m)

306.8 sq ft (28.5 sq m)

89.9 sq ft (8.4 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
93.7 sq ft (8.7 sq m)

12.09%

8.13%

7.85%
2.65%
12.62%

Name Signature

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.

Qualification Information
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conc. surround (typ.)

Cont. 10" precast sill
with recess (typ.)

Glazed Openings Calculation (OBC 9.10.15.4.)
Limiting distance:

Permitted glazed openings:
Provided glazed openings:

Wall area:

Summary

7'-2" (2.18m)
1114.0 sq ft (103.50 sq m)

8.0%, 89.1 sq ft (8.28 sq m)
7.5%, 83.5 sq ft (7.75 sq m)

12"
typ

11
'-3

" u
/s

 o
f s

of
fit

4
12

8:12

8:12

8:12

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

provide lintel for brick
support see plan
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ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
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including zoning provisions and any provisions in
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Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows

10
'-1

"
9'

-1
"

2'
-1

0"
1'

-1
0"

Top of Transom

1'
-0

" 24x12

24
x6

0

24
x6

0

30x16
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x6

0

24x12

24
x6

0

24
x6

0
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x6

0

6
12

6:12

6:12

6:12

2-
28
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0

2-28x12

2-
28

x6
0

2-28x12

Glazed Openings Calculation (OBC 9.10.15.4.)
Limiting distance:

Permitted glazed openings:
Provided glazed openings:

Wall area:

Summary

6'-6 1/2" (2.00m)
1145.9 sq ft (106.46 sq m)

8.0%, 91.7 sq ft (8.52 sq m)
7.8%, 89.9 sq ft (8.35 sq m)

FG FGFG

FG

FG FG FG

FG

FG

FG

FG

FG

Flankage Elevation '3' 

Top of slab

1'
-1

0"

5'
-0

"
5'

-0
"

8'
-6

"

Finished Grade

12"
typ

Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows

Valley flashing (typ.)

Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Stucco finish w/ reveals
(typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

Stucco sill (typ.)

8"x8" pref. hollow col.  and
PT 6x6 post full height tied
top & bottom on 14"x14"
masonry pier w/ precast
cap (typ)

Stone veneer (typ.)

Line of flat roof beyond,
2% slope to scupper (typ.)

Horizontal siding (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Prefinished alum. R.W.L.,
fascia, gutter and
vented soffit, (typ.)

Face brick (typ.)

7" precast header  (typ.)

Cont. precast sill (typ.)

12
"

t/o plate

12
"

5'
-0

"
2'

-1
0"

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Precast conc. sill (typ.)
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

9'
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"

Top of slab

3'
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Bottom of Windows

Finished Grade
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x4
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30x16
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2
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x4
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2

FG

8
12 12 :1212

8

4'-0" ret.

4'-0" ret.

Glazed Openings Calculation (OBC 9.10.15.4.)
Limiting distance:

Permitted glazed openings:
Provided glazed openings:

Wall area:

Summary

3'-11" (1.20m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.36 sq m)

7.0%, 77.9 sq ft (7.24 sq m)
2.7%, 29.5 sq ft (2.74 sq m)

45 Minute Fire Rated Wall Assemblies (refer to MMAH SB-2 Section 2.3.)
For exposing building face with a limiting distance less than 1.2m (3'-11")

Stud Wall with Brick Veneer
Provide 12.7mm (1/2") type "x" gypsum board installed so that all edges are supported, taped
and filled.  Space between wood studs to be filled with preformed mineral fibre insulation with a
mass of not less than 1.22 kg / sq m

Rim Joist
At the rim joist provide 15.9mm (5/8") type "x" gypsum board between the floor joist and rim joist
or continuously along the rim joist when the floor joists are parallel to the rim joist.

4'
-0

" m
in

.

Step footings30

Sunken Mudroom

3'
-6

"
4'

-0
"

4'
-0

"
3'

-6
"

10
'-1

"
8'

-6
"

4'
-0

"
3'

-6
"

3'
-0

"
3'

-1
0"

10
12

10
12

8:12

8:12

Right Side Elevation '1'

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Garage Only

2'-0" ret.

45 minute fire rated
construction

32
x3

6

32x12

1'
-0

"

1'
-7

"
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

9'
-1

"

4'
-0

"

Top of slab

3'
-6

"

Bottom of Windows

Finished Grade
24

x4
8

30x16

24
x4

2

2-
24

x4
8

24
x4

2

FG

12 :12

4'-0" ret.

4'-0" ret.

45 Minute Fire Rated Wall Assemblies (refer to MMAH SB-2 Section 2.3.)
For exposing building face with a limiting distance less than 1.2m (3'-11")

Stud Wall with Brick Veneer
Provide 12.7mm (1/2") type "x" gypsum board installed so that all edges are supported, taped
and filled.  Space between wood studs to be filled with preformed mineral fibre insulation with a
mass of not less than 1.22 kg / sq m

Rim Joist
At the rim joist provide 15.9mm (5/8") type "x" gypsum board between the floor joist and rim joist
or continuously along the rim joist when the floor joists are parallel to the rim joist.

4'
-0

" m
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.

Step footings30
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-6

"
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-0
"
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"
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"
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'-1

"
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-6
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4'
-0

"
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8
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Sunken Mudroom

4
12

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Right Side Elevation '2'

Garage Only

2'-0" ret.

Glazed Openings Calculation (OBC 9.10.15.4.)
Limiting distance:

Permitted glazed openings:
Provided glazed openings:

Wall area:

Summary

3'-11" (1.20m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.36 sq m)

7.0%, 77.9 sq ft (7.24 sq m)
2.7%, 29.5 sq ft (2.74 sq m)

45 minute fire rated
construction

3'
-0

"
3'

-1
0"

32
x3

6

32x12

1'
-0

"

1'
-7

"
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
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Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows
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-0

"

Top of slab
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Bottom of Windows

Finished Grade
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Sunken Mudroom
30x16

45 Minute Fire Rated Wall Assemblies (refer to MMAH SB-2 Section 2.3.)
For exposing building face with a limiting distance less than 1.2m (3'-11")

Stud Wall with Brick Veneer
Provide 12.7mm (1/2") type "x" gypsum board installed so that all edges are supported, taped
and filled.  Space between wood studs to be filled with preformed mineral fibre insulation with a
mass of not less than 1.22 kg / sq m

Rim Joist
At the rim joist provide 15.9mm (5/8") type "x" gypsum board between the floor joist and rim joist
or continuously along the rim joist when the floor joists are parallel to the rim joist.

4'-0" ret.

4'-0" ret.

6
12

4'
-0

" m
in

.

Step footings30

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Right Side Elevation '3'

Garage Only

8 :12

6:12

8
12

2'-0" ret.

Glazed Openings Calculation (OBC 9.10.15.4.)
Limiting distance:

Permitted glazed openings:
Provided glazed openings:

Wall area:

Summary

3'-11" (1.20m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.36 sq m)

7.0%, 77.9 sq ft (7.24 sq m)
2.7%, 29.5 sq ft (2.74 sq m)

45 minute fire rated
construction
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-0

"
3'

-1
0"
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32x12
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"
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"
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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Bottom of Windows

Top of slab
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conc. step
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12"
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Finished Grade

8
1210:12

3'-6"

6" prefinished aluminium frieze
board (typ.)

10" brick soldier and
rowlock header  (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish (typ.) Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Precast conc. sill with rowlock
course (typ.)

10" brick soldier header
with brick surround  (typ.)

Cont. sill and brick soldier course (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Optional 30x24 window
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Finished Second Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows

Finished Ground Floor
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21 Precast
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Finished Grade

8
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10:12

3'-6"

6" prefinished aluminium frieze
board (typ.)

10" precast header with
recess (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish (typ.) Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Double precast conc. sill (typ.)

10" precast header with
recess and 7" precast conc.
surround (typ.)

Cont. 10" precast sill with recess (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

Optional 30x24 window
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Elevation 2

36' Single
7-2

22-012

2938 sq ft

Rear Elevation

Zadorra Estates Inc.

Villa 11

35923Jamie Mack 3/16" = 1'-0"

2023-07-11

JM

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply with the
applicable Architectural Design Guidelines
approved by the City of Oshawa

JOJOHN G. G.
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WILLIAMS

HN G
APPROVED BY:

DATE:
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 professional responsibility.
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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"
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-1
0"

Top of Transom

1'
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" 24x1224x1272x1224x12

24
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0
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0
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x5
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Rear Elevation '3'

Top of slab

21 Precast
conc. step

33 7'
-2

"

6'
-1
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1'

-0
"

6
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6:12

4'
-6

"
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"

Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows
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-6

"

Finished Grade
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x6

0
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x6

0
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x6

0

6
12

6:12

6" prefinished aluminium
frieze board (typ.)

7" precast header (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Precast conc. sill (typ.)

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish w/ reveals (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

Stucco sill (typ.)

Cont. precast conc. sill (typ.)

30x16

Optional 30x24 window

Typical larger window may
require window well depending
on final grade conditions. Drain
well to footing drainage.

2'
-1

0"
5'

-0
"
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The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
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Rear Elevation
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2023-07-11
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It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply with the
applicable Architectural Design Guidelines
approved by the City of Oshawa
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Section 'A-A'
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Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate
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"
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Top of slab
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"
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8
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5

6

13 Cold
Celllar

4

Pickets around
the stairs not

shown for clarity
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10

14 Load bearing
wall beyond

15beyond

17beyond

Master
Bedroom

Walk-in
Closet Bedroom 4

1

9

11

10

10

10

8

8

3

12

Family Room Living /
Dining Room

Unfinished
Basement

7

±7
'-9

"

Covered
Porch

36

12
"

Raised top
of plate

10
12
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The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
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22-012

-
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Zadorra Estates Inc.
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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"
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"
1'

-1
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Top of Transom
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"
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"

Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows

Top of slab

8'
-6

"

33 7'
-2

"

6'
-1

0"
1'

-0
"

12"
typ

Finished Grade

8
1210:12

3'-6"

6" prefinished aluminium frieze
board (typ.)

10" brick soldier and
rowlock header  (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish (typ.) Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Precast conc. sill with rowlock
course (typ.)

10" brick soldier header
with brick surround  (typ.)

Cont. sill and brick soldier course (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

14
"

30
x3

0

Upgrade window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

2'
-6

"

30
x3

0Provide window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

14
"

2'
-6

"

Rear Elevation '1'
Deck Condition

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11 - 1 Deck Condition

749.5 sq ft (69.6 sq m)

3797.2 sq ft (352.8 sq m)

1128.5 sq ft (104.8 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
806.7 sq ft (74.9 sq m)

82.7 sq ft (7.7 sq m)

298.8 sq ft (27.8 sq m)

85.5 sq ft (7.9 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
101.1 sq ft (9.4 sq m)

11.04%

7.87%

7.58%
2.65%
12.53%

13'-4"

5'
-0

"
2'

-1
0"
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The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.

Qualification Information
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22-012

2952 sq ft

Deck Elevation

Zadorra Estates Inc.

Villa 11

35923Jamie Mack 3/16" = 1'-0"

2023-07-11

JM

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply with the
applicable Architectural Design Guidelines
approved by the City of Oshawa
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APPROVED BY:

DATE:
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Finished Second Floor

Top of Plate

Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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"
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-0

"
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Top of slab
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"
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Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows

Finished Ground Floor
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'-1

"

1'
-1

0"

33 7'
-2

"

6'
-1

0"
1'

-0
"

FG

FG

FG

FGFGFG

FG

FG

12"
typ

Finished Grade

8
12

10:12

3'-6"

6" prefinished aluminium frieze
board (typ.)

10" precast header with
recess (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish (typ.) Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Double precast conc. sill (typ.)

10" precast header with
recess and 7" precast conc.
surround (typ.)

Cont. 10" precast sill with recess (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

14
"

30
x3

0

Upgrade window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

2'
-6

"

30
x3

0Provide window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

14
"

2'
-6

"

Rear Elevation '2'
Deck Condition

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11 - 2 Deck Condition

744.7 sq ft (69.2 sq m)

3777.9 sq ft (351.0 sq m)

1114.0 sq ft (103.5 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
806.7 sq ft (74.9 sq m)

83.1 sq ft (7.7 sq m)

297.1 sq ft (27.6 sq m)

83.5 sq ft (7.8 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
101.1 sq ft (9.4 sq m)

11.15%

7.86%

7.49%
2.65%
12.53%

13'-4"

5'
-0

"
2'

-1
0"

Name Signature

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.

Qualification Information

Drawing created with Mackitecture v.1.0.0 (build 2657), File P:\2022\22-012-GREENPARK-ZADORRA-OSHAWA\UNITS\WORKING\22-012-VILLA 11-WD-V1.DWG plotted on 2023-07-11 at 1:03:00 PM by LAURA

date

byscale

www.mackitecture.ca
www.greenparkgroup.ca

project name

title

Contractor shall check all dimensions and elevations before commencing
with work and report any discrepancies to the Designer. Prints are not to
be scaled.

area

type

Compliance Package A1

project no.

sheet no.

Registration Information Mackitecture 103532
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Tel: 416-735-8190  Email: info@mackitecture.ca

Elevation 2

36' Single
9-2

22-012

2938 sq ft

Deck Elevation

Zadorra Estates Inc.

Villa 11

35923Jamie Mack 3/16" = 1'-0"

2023-07-11

JM

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply with the
applicable Architectural Design Guidelines
approved by the City of Oshawa
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Finished Second Floor

Finished Ground Floor
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Top of Windows

Top of Windows
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Bottom of Windows

Bottom of Windows
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FG

12"
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-6

" Finished Grade

24
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0

24
x6

0

24
x6

0

6
12

6:12

6" prefinished aluminium
frieze board (typ.)

7" precast header (typ.)

Metal flashing, typ.

Asphalt shingles (typ.)

Valley flashing (typ.)

Precast conc. sill (typ.)

Face brick (typ.)

Stucco finish w/ reveals (typ.)

6" stucco frieze board (typ.)

Stucco sill (typ.)

Cont. precast conc. sill (typ.)

14
"

30
x3

0

Upgrade window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

2'
-6

"

30
x3

0Provide window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.

14
"

2'
-6

"

Rear Elevation '3'
Deck Condition

Front

Right side
Rear
Total

SB-12 Calculations

Left side

Elevation Wall Area Window Area Percentage
Villa 11 - 3 Deck Condition

774.9 sq ft (72.0 sq m)

3857.1 sq ft (358.3 sq m)

1145.9 sq ft (106.5 sq m)
1112.5 sq ft (103.4 sq m)
823.7 sq ft (76.5 sq m)

93.7 sq ft (8.7 sq m)

314.2 sq ft (29.2 sq m)

89.9 sq ft (8.4 sq m)
29.5 sq ft (2.7 sq m)
101.1 sq ft (9.4 sq m)

12.09%

8.15%

7.85%
2.65%
12.27%

Name Signature

The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.

Qualification Information
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Elevation 3

36' Single
9-3

22-012

2926 sq ft

Deck Elevation

Zadorra Estates Inc.

Villa 11

35923Jamie Mack 3/16" = 1'-0"

2023-07-11

JM

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval fully
comply with the Architectural Guidelines and all
applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions in
the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.

This is to certify that these plans comply with the
applicable Architectural Design Guidelines
approved by the City of Oshawa
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11"
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6
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provide solid blocking
@ 24" o.c. where floor
joists are parallel to
foundation wall (typ.)

3
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"
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"
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"
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F3
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"

D
J
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A
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A

PLAPLA
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A
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A

LV
L6 A

PLA
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8-1
A

8-1
A

Partial Basement Plan For Deck Condition
Elevations '1', '2' and '3'

7

Upgrade window
when height from
ground floor to grade
is greater than 4'-4".

Remove window when
height from ground floor
to grade is 4'-4" or greater.

LV
L6

SJ

SJ

2"x8"@16"

W
B1
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ro

p.

12
"

5'
-0

"
12

"

12" 4'-0"

5'-0"

4x4 wood column up
to 4'-0" high. 6x6 wood
column for heights
over 4'-0". Bear post on
a 12" dia. conc pier.
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-0

"
19

'-1
1"

6'
-1

"

10" thick foundation wall
required when veneer
cut is greater than 26"

Brick veneer cut
per site plan

WB1 ledger
anchored to
foundation

All wood deck lumber is
decay resistant and fasteners
are corrosion resistant
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-0

"
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-4

"

Provide window when
height from ground floor to
grade is 4'-4" or greater.
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"
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"
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Wood
Deck

Number of risers
will vary

depending on
grade

Partial floor plan For Deck Condition
Elevations '1', '2' and '3'
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The undersigned has reviewed and takes responsibility for this design,
as well as having the qualifications and requirements mandated by the
Ontario Building Code (O.B.C.) to be a Designer.
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